consistent with the requirements, nature and scope of the 

Unauthorized Insurers and Surplus Lines Insurance Act. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     36 O.S. 2021, Section 1101.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1101.1.  A.  An Oklahoma domestic insurer possessing 

policyholder surplus of at least Fifteen Million Dollars 

($15,000,000.00) may, pursuant to a resolution by its board of 

directors, and with the written approval of the Insurance 

Commissioner, be designated as a domestic surplus line lines 

insurer.  Such insurers may write surplus line lines insurance in 

this state and in any other jurisdiction allowed under the

[...]

the insurer has capital and surplus or its equivalent 

under the laws of its domiciliary jurisdiction which 

equals the greater of: 

(1) the minimum capital and surplus requirements 

under the laws of this state for nonadmitted 

insurers, or 

(2) Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00), 

b. the requirements of subparagraph a of this paragraph 

may be satisfied by an insurer's possessing less than 

the minimum capital and surplus upon an affirmative 

finding of acceptability by the Insurance 

Commissioner.  The finding shall be based upon such

[...]

investment income trends, market availability and 

company record and reputation within the industry.  In 

no event shall the Insurance Commissioner make an 

affirmative finding of acceptability when the 

nonadmitted insurer's capital and surplus is less than 

Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($4,500,000.00), and 

c. the insurer, if an alien insurer, is listed on the 

National Association of Insurance Commissioners 

Nonadmitted Insurers Quarterly Listing; and 

2.  The If a broker is involved in the transaction in any way, 

the surplus lines insurance shall be procured through a licensed